

IN THE
Supreme Court
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COORDINATION PROCEEDING SPECIAL TITLE (RULE 1550(b))
IN RE MARRIAGE CASES

AFTER DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE
CASE NOS. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652
SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT CASE NOS. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT No. BC088506
JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION PROCEEDING No. 4365
THE HONORABLE RICHARD A. KRAMER, JUDGE

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND
PROPOSED BRIEF OF MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, AGUILAS, BIENESTAR HUMAN SERVICES,
COALITION FOR HUMANE IMMIGRANT RIGHTS, LA RAZA CENTRO
LEGAL, NATIONAL BLACK JUSTICE COALITION, NATIONAL LAWYERS
GUILD OF SAN FRANCISCO, AND ZUNA INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS CHALLENGING THE MARRIAGE EXCLUSION

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
PETER OBSTLER (BAR NO. 171623)
JEE YOUNG YOU (BAR NO. 241648)
EMBARCADERO CENTER WEST
275 BATTERY STREET, SUITE 2600
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111-3305
TELEPHONE: (415) 984-8700

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

RECEIVED
SEP 26 2007
CLERK SUPREME COURT

Of Counsel:

JOHN D. TRASVIÑA (BAR NO. 112145)
CYNTHIA A. VALENZUELA (BAR NO. 186804)
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND
634 SOUTH SPRINT STREET
LOS ANGELES, CA 90014
TELEPHONE: (213) 629-2512
FACSIMILE: (213) 629-0266

ELLEN FORMAN OBSTLER (BAR NO. 147479)
LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN FORMAN OBSTLER
C/O 275 BATTERY STREET, SUITE 2600
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111-3305
TELEPHONE: (415) 454-5204

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. POLITICAL POWERLESSNESS IS NOT THE KEY INQUIRY IN SUSPECT CLASSIFICATION ANALYSIS.....	5
A. No One Test Governs Suspect Classification Analysis.....	5
B. Courts Have Applied Heightened Scrutiny To Laws Discriminating Against Groups Able To Attract The Attention Of Lawmakers	7
II. SEXUAL ORIENTATION CLASSIFICATIONS SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY CONSIDERING ALL THE FACTORS OF SUSPECT CLASS ANALYSIS	11
A. Sexual Orientation Has No Bearing On An Individual's Ability To Contribute To Society.....	11
B. Gay Men And Lesbians Have Been Subject To The Stigma Of Second Class Citizenship And Have Historically Been The Targets Of Discrimination And Violence	14
1. Social Discrimination	15
2. Economic Discrimination	17
3. Violence.....	19
C. Sexual Orientation Is An Immutable Trait As Defined By Relevant Law.....	21
D. Gay Men And Lesbians Cannot Fully Protect Themselves Through The Political Process.....	23
1. Discrimination Deters Many Gay Men And Lesbians From Political Activism	23
2. Gay Men And Lesbians Are Underrepresented In Government.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Recent Gay Rights Legislation Does Not Undermine The Case For Treating Sexual Orientation Classifications As Suspect.....	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208	10
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> (5th Cir. 1985) 769 F.2d 289	17
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> (Va. 1995) 457 S.E.2d 102	17
<i>Bowens v. Superior Ct. of Alameda County</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 36	10
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 186	16
<i>Carreno v. Local Union No. 226, IBEW</i> (D. Kan. 1990) 54 Fair Empl.Prac.Cas. (BNA) 81.....	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432	9
<i>DeSantis v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1979) 608 F.2d 327	18
<i>Doe v. Commonwealth's Attorney for City of Richmond</i> (E.D. Va. 1975) 403 F.Supp. 1199, affd. (1976) 425 U.S. 901	17
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108.....	13
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 291	8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 677	8, 9, 24
<i>Gay Law Students Ass'n v. Pac Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458	13, 14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Mo.</i> (W.D.Mo. 1976) 416 F.Supp. 1350, revd. (8th Cir. 1977) 558 F.2d 848	24
<i>Gaylord v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> (Wash. 1977) 559 P.2d 1340	18
<i>Goodridge v. Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health</i> (2003) 440 Mass. 309	12
<i>Grant v. Brown</i> (1974) 39 Ohio St.2d 112	24
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 225 F.3d 1084	22
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 909 F.2d 375	7, 26
<i>Hope v. Cal. Youth Auth.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 577	18
<i>In re Marriage of Birdsall</i> (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 1024	13
<i>In re Thom Lambda Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> (N.Y.App.Div. 1972) 40 A.D.2d 787, revd. (N.Y. 1973) 33 N.Y.2d 609	24
<i>Jacobson v. Jacobson</i> (N.D. 1981) 314 N.W.2d 78	17
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 399 F.3d 1163	22
<i>Kenneally v. Med. Bd. of Cal.</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 489	10
<i>Kerrigan et al. v. Connecticut</i> (Conn. Jan. 31, 2007) (No. S.C. 17716)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kovatch v. Cal. Cas. Mgmt. Co.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1256	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558	16, 22
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 307	9
<i>Murray v. Oceanside Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1338	18
<i>Naboszny v. Podlesney</i> (7th Cir. 1996) 92 F.3d 446	21
<i>Nadler v. Superior Court</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 523	13
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1269	14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202	6
<i>Prowd v. Gore</i> (1922) 57 Cal.App. 458	9
<i>Purdy & Fitzpatrick v. State</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 566	4, 8, 9, 11, 23
<i>Reyna v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 876	10
<i>S.E.G. v. R.A.G.</i> (Mo.Ct.App. 1987) 735 S.W.2d 164	17
<i>Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 14, 26, 27
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 1	6, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Schmidt v. Superior Court of Santa Barbara</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 370	10
<i>Tain v. State Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 609	10
<i>Thigpen v. Carpenter</i> (Ark.Ct.App. 1987) 730 S.W.2d 510.....	17
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 144	23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 515	8, 9
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 875 F.2d 699	22, 23, 25
<i>Weigland v. Houghton</i> (Miss. 1999) 730 So.2d 581.....	17
<i>Westbrook v. Mihaly</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 765	4
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
2003 Cal. Stat. ch. 421, § 1, subd. (b).....	13
Assembly Bill No. 1059 (Reg. Sess. 1997).....	27
Assembly Bill No. 205 (Reg. Sess. 2003-2004) 2003 Cal. Stat. Ch. 421	26
Assembly Bill No. 54 (Reg. Sess. 1997).....	27
Assembly Bill No. 627 (Reg. Sess. 1995).....	26
Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5.....	13
Cal. Fam. Code § 300.....	4, 5, 27
Cal. Gov't Code § 12940	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206 (d).....	8, 26
Senate Bill No. 75 (1998).....	27
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C.	8, 18, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ackerman, Bruce A., <i>Beyond Carolene Products</i> (1985) 98 Harv. L.Rev. 713	24
American Psychiatric Association, <i>COPP Position Statement on Therapies Focused on Attempts to Change Sexual Orientation (Reparative or Conversion Therapies)</i> (2000), available at < http://www.psych.org/psych_pract/copptherapyaddendum83100.cfm >	12
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Position Statement on Homosexuality and Civil Rights</i> (1973) 131 Am. J. Psychiatry 497	11
American Psychological Association, <i>Fact Sheet: Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Issues</i> (Feb. 2000)	12
American Psychological Association, <i>Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council of Representatives</i> (1975) 30 Am. Psychologist 620.....	12
Apasu-Gbotsu et al., <i>Survey on the Constitutional Right to Privacy in the Context of Homosexual Activity</i> (1986) 40 U. Miami L.Rev. 521	16
Badgett & Sears, <i>Same-Sex Couples and Same-Sex Couples Raising Children in California: Data from Census 2000</i> (May 2004), available at < http://www.law.ucla.edu/williamsproj/publications/CaliforniaCouplesReport.pdf >	2, 12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Bayer, <i>Homosexuality and American Psychiatry: The Politics of Diagnosis in Cases and Materials on Sexual Orientation and the Law</i> (William B. Rubenstein edit., 1997)	15
Brooke, <i>Witnesses Trace Brutal Killing of Gay Student</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 21, 1998)	20
Cain, <i>Litigating for Lesbian and Gay Rights: A Legal History</i> (1993) 79 Va. L.Rev. 1551	19
Calabresi, Guido, <i>Antidiscrimination and Constitutional Accountability (What the Bork-Brennan Debate Ignores)</i> (1991) 105 Harv. L.Rev. 80	26
Chauncey, <i>Gay New York: Gender, Urban Culture, and the Making of the Gay Male World 1890-1940</i> (1994)	15
Chauncey, <i>The Postwar Sex Crime Panic in True Stories from the American Past</i> (William Graebner edit., 1993)	16
Clines, <i>For Gay Soldier, A Daily Barrage of Threats and Slurs</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 12, 1999)	20
Criminal Justice Statistics Center, Cal. Dep't of Justice, <i>Hate Crime in California 2004</i> (2005), available at < http://ag.ca.gov/cjsc/publications/hatecrimes/hc04/preface.pdf >	20
D'Emilio, <i>Sexual Politics, Sexual Communities: The Making of a Homosexual Minority in the United States, 1940-1970</i> (1983)	19
Dean, <i>Imperial Brotherhood: Gender and the Making of Cold War Foreign Policy</i> (2001)	19
Duberman, <i>Cures</i> (1991)	15
Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Empire State Pride Agency Foundation, <i>State of the State Report 2001</i> (2001).....	21
Employment of Homosexuals and Other Sex Perverts in Government, Interim Report by the Subcomm. for Comm. on Expenditure in the Exec. Dept's (1950) S. Doc. 241, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. 1.....	18
Executive Order No. 10,450, 3 C.F.R. 936 (1949-1953).....	19
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Hate Crime Statistics 2004</i> (2005), available at < http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/hc2004/section1.htm >	20
Firestone, <i>Trial in Gay Killing Opens, To New Details of Savagery</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 4, 1999).....	21
Gates, The Williams Institute, <i>Same-Sex Couples and the Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual Population: New Estimates from the American Community Survey</i> (Oct. 2006), available at < http://www.law.ucla.edu/Williamsinstitute/publications/SameSexCouplesandGLBpopACS.pdf >	24, 26
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Inside Out: Report on the Experience of Lesbians, Gays and Bisexuals in America and the Public's View on Issues and Policies Related to Sexual Orientation</i> (2001), available at < http://www.kff.org/kaiserpolls/3193-index.cfm >	19
Holmberg, <i>Beheading Stuns Gay Community</i> , Richmond Times Dispatch (Mar. 7, 1999).....	21
Kaiser Family Foundation Study, <i>Inside OUT: A Report on the Experiences of Lesbians, Gays and Bisexuals in America and the Public's View on Issues and Policies Related to Sexual Orientation</i> (Nov. 2001), available at http://www.kff.org/kaiserpolls/upload/New-Surveys-on-Experiences-of-Lesbians-Gays-and-Bisexuals-and-the-Public-s-Views-Related-to-Sexual-Orientation-Report.pdf	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Katz, <i>Gay American History in Cases and Materials on Sexual Orientation and the Law</i> (William B. Rubenstein edit., 1997)	15
Rotenberk, <i>Study Links Homophobia, 151 Murders</i> , Chicago Sun-Times (Dec. 21, 1994).....	20
Rubenstein, et al., <i>Some Demographic Characteristics of the Gay Community in the United States</i> (2003), available at < http://www.law.ucla.edu/williamsproj/publications/GayDemographics.pdf >	20
Sears, Gates & Rubenstein, <i>Same-Sex Couples and Same-Sex Couples Raising Children in the United States</i> (Sept. 2005), available at < http://www.law.ucla.edu/williamsproj/publications/USReport.pdf >.)	2
Somerville, <i>Queering the Color Line</i> (2000)	15, 16
Spitko, <i>A Biologic Argument for Gay Essentialism-Determinism: Implications for Equal Protection and Substantive Due Process</i> (1996) 18 U. Haw. L.Rev. 571	6
Stein, Marc, <i>City of Sisterly and Brotherly Loves: Lesbian and Gay Philadelphia, 1945-1972</i> (2000).....	16
Vogt, <i>Lectures on Man</i> (1864).....	16
Yoshino, <i>Suspect Symbols: The Literary Argument for Heightened Scrutiny for Gays</i> (1996) 96 Colum. L.Rev. 1753.....	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7, subd.(a)	4
Cal. Const., art. XX, § 18.....	26
Cal. Const., art. XX, § 8.....	8
U.S. Const., amend. XIX.....	9
